

No. 19-1189

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BP P.L.C., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
CHESAPEAKE BAY FOUNDATION AND
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JON A. MUELLER
BRITTANY E. WRIGHT
CHESAPEAKE BAY
FOUNDATION
6 Herndon Avenue
Annapolis, MD 21403
(443) 482-2162
jmueller@cbf.org

*Counsel for Chesapeake
Bay Foundation*

IAN FEIN
Counsel of Record
NATURAL RESOURCES
DEFENSE COUNCIL
111 Sutter Street, 21st Fl.
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 875-6100
ifein@nrdc.org

PETE HUFFMAN
NATURAL RESOURCES
DEFENSE COUNCIL
1152 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20902
*Counsel for Natural
Resources Defense Council*

December 23, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| I. Removal on petitioners’ theory would be unprecedented..... | 6 |
| II. Petitioners have not briefed the relevant source of federal law for their theory of this case: the Clean Air Act..... | 8 |
| III. This action is not a controversy over “uniquely federal” interests..... | 12 |
| A. Not all interstate disputes are federal | 12 |
| B. Respondent faces unique local challenges | 15 |
| IV. Petitioners have not shown any federal cause exists to “artfully plead” around. ... | 20 |
| CONCLUSION | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page(s) |
|---|---------------|
| <i>American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Beneficial National Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987)..... | 5, 23 |
| <i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)..... | 6, 7, 10, 13 |
| <i>Empire Healthchoice Assur., Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006) | 7 |
| <i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020) | 4 |
| <i>Federated Department Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981) | 20 |
| <i>Franchise Tax Board v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr.</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983)..... | 4, 7, 12, 23 |
| <i>Franchise Tax Board v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019)..... | 13 |
| <i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907)..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 237 U.S. 474 (1915)..... | 13 |
| <i>Gully v. First National Bank</i> , 299 U.S. 109 (1936)..... | 7, 12 |
| <i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013)..... | 5 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972)..... | 2, 6, 7 |
| <i>In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Practices, & Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 895 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2645 (2019) | 13 |
| <i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)..... | 8, 10, 11 |
| <i>Merrell Dow Pharm. Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986)..... | 5 |
| <i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Manning</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1562 (2016)..... | 21 |
| <i>Murphy v. N.C.A.A.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)..... | 23 |
| <i>Nat’l Farmers Union Ins. Companies v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985)..... | 8 |
| <i>O’Melveny & Myers v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994) | 13 |
| <i>Oneida Indian Nation of N. Y. State v. County of Oneida</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974)..... | 22 |
| <i>Ouellette v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , 86 F.R.D. 476 (D. Vt. 1980) | 8 |
| <i>PPL Montana LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012)..... | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Rivet v. Regions Bank of Louisiana</i> , 522 U.S. 470 (1998)..... | 5, 12, 21 |
| <i>Texas Industries, Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981) 8, 12-13, 15 | |
| <i>United States v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 301 (1947)..... | 7 |
| <i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)..... | 22 |
| STATUTES AND REGULATIONS | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 | 2, 5, 22 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1441(a)..... | 5 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1447(d)..... | 2 |
| Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C.: | |
| § 7401(c) | 14 |
| § 7416 | 14 |
| § 7604(a)..... | 14 |
| § 7604(e) | 14 |
| 40 C.F.R. §§ 50.1–98.478..... | 14 |
| COURT FILINGS | |
| Hearing Tr., <i>City of Oakland v. BP p.l.c.</i> , No. 17-cv-6011 (N.D. Cal.)..... | 16 |
| Notice of Removal, <i>Delaware v. BP America Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 20-1429 (D. Del.)..... | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| OTHER AUTHORITIES | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Baltimore Dept. of Recreation & Parks, TreeBaltimore, https://bcrp.baltimorecity.gov/forestry/treebaltimore | 19 |
| Baltimore Office of Sustainability, Urban Heat Island Sensors, https://www.baltimoresustainability.org/urban-heat-island-sensors/ | 18 |
| Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Heat-Related Deaths — United States, 2004–2018, Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report</i> , Vol. 69, No. 24, 730 (June 19, 2020), https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/69/wr/pdfs/mm6924a1-H.pdf | 19 |
| IPCC, FAQ Chapter 3, https://www.ipcc.ch/sr15/faq/faq-chapter-3/ | 16 |
| Jason Samenow, <i>Baltimore experiences worst coastal flooding since 2003</i> , WASHINGTON POST (May 1, 2020), https://wapo.st/3aHtVsC | 17 |
| Kelsey Kushner, <i>Maryland Weather: MTA Bus Caught in Floodwater in NE Baltimore With Passengers On Board</i> , CBS BALTIMORE (July 22, 2020), https://cbslocal.com/37Ev4PO | 18 |
| McKenna Oxenden, <i>Maryland Weather: August is fourth wettest in history, more rain expected this week</i> , BALTIMORE SUN (Sept. 1, 2020), https://bit.ly/3mEVUMc | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Nadja Popovich and Christopher Flavelle, <i>Summer in the City Is Hot, but Some Neighborhoods Suffer More</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Aug 9, 2019), https://nyti.ms/3pgV5uu ... | 19 |
| National Institute of Environmental Health Services, Air Pollution and Your Health, https://www.niehs.nih.gov/health/topics/agents/air-pollution/index.cfm | 20 |
| National Weather Service, <i>Clearing the Air on Weather and Water Quality</i> , https://www.weather.gov/wrn/summer-article-clearing-the-air | 19 |
| NOAA, <i>‘Nuisance flooding’ an increasing problem as coastal sea levels rise</i> (July 28, 2014), https://www.noaa.gov/media-release/noaa-nuisance-flooding-increasing-problem-as-coastal-sea-levels-rise | 17 |
| NOAA, <i>Patterns and Projections of High Tide Flooding Along the U.S. Coastline Using a Common Impact Threshold</i> , NOAA Tech. Report NOS CO-OPS 086 (2018)..... | 17 |
| Roxanne Ready, et. al, <i>Code Red: the Role of Trees</i> , Howard Center For Investigative Journalism (Sept. 3, 2019), https://bit.ly/34DPern | 18 |
| Raymond G. Najjar, et. al, <i>Potential climate-change impacts on the Chesapeake Bay</i> , 86 Estuarine, Coastal, and Shelf Sci. 1 (2010)..... | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| Thomas C. Peterson, <i>Changes in weather and climate extremes: State of knowledge relevant to air and water quality in the United States</i> , 64 J. AIR AND WASTE MGMT. ASS'N 184 (2014)..... | 20 |
| U.S. Geological Survey, <i>Factors Affecting Long-Term Trends in Surface Water Quality in the Gwynns Falls Watershed, Baltimore City and County, Maryland, 1998-2016</i> (2018), available at https://pubs.usgs.gov/of/2018/1038/ofr20181038.pdf | 17 |
| Scott Dance, <i>Baltimore, Annapolis set records for sunny-day flooding in 2018—and it could eventually occur every other day</i> , BALTIMORE SUN (July 10, 2019), https://bit.ly/3h92Boo | 16 |
| State of New York Office of Attorney General, <i>State Attorneys General and UBS AG Settlement Agreement</i> (Dec. 21, 2018), available at https://ag.ny.gov/sites/default/files/ubs_settlement_agreement.pdf | 13 |
